

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC16-1195

LeSHANNON JEROME SHELLY,

Petitioner,

vs.

L. T. Case No. 4D14-1910

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

CATHY A. WILLIAMS
Fla. Bar No. 0088862
Law Office of Cathy A. Williams PLLC
P.O. Box 157
Cornelius, North Carolina 28031
T. (704) 495-1920
E. cat.will2663@gmail.com
Pro Bono Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 06/01/2017 03:33:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF SHELLY’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS TAPED STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE BECAUSE THE POLICE VIOLATED SHELLY’S RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION AND RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND COERCED HIS CONFESSION.....2

 A. The Police Did Not Scrupulously Honor Shelly’s Invocation of His Right to Counsel and Right Against Self-Incrimination2

 B. Shelly’s Statements and Confession Were the Product of Improper Influence by the Police11

 C. The Error in Admitting Shelly’s Confession was Not Harmless.14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF FONT16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Black v. State,
59 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....10

Brewer v. State,
386 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1980)13

Calder v. State,
133 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)..... 2, 10, 11

Cuervo v. State,
967 So. 2d 155 (Fla 2007).5

Gilbert v. State,
104 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....10

Martinez v. State,
545 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....13

McNeil v. Wisconsin,
501 U.S. 171 (1991).....3

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... *passim*

Moss v. State,
60 So. 3d 540 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....3, 10

Nelson v. State,
688 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)..... 13, 14

Oregon v. Bradshaw,
462 U.S. 1039 (1983).....2, 10

State v. DiGuilio,
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla.1986)15

Walker v. State,
707 So. 2d 300 (Fla.1998) 13, 14
